

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND  
INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
LAW PROFESSORS AND LAW STUDENTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL POLSBY  
*Dean, George Mason  
University School of Law*

NELSON LUND  
JOSEPH ZENGERLE  
*Professors of Law,  
George Mason University  
School of Law*

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

ANDREW G. MCBRIDE  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
SETH M. WOOD  
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 18, 2005

---

195497



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ SPENDING CLAUSE AUTHORITY. ....	10
A. The Solomon Amendment Easily Satisfies the Dole Inquiry. ....	11
B. The Third Circuit Erroneously Characterized the Solomon Amendment as an “Unconstitutional Condition.” ...	16
C. The Third Circuit’s Rationale Threatens the Validity of Other Federal Anti- Discrimination Laws. ....	20
II. THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION. ...	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	18
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	14
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	10, 18
<i>Bob Jones University v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 529 F.2d 514 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	8, 23, 24, 25
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	19

---

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	13, 15, 22
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) . . . . .	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	8, 23, 24
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	19
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) . . . . .	14, 22
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Valazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) . . . . .	14, 15, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , No. 03-1693 (U.S. June 27, 2005) .....	25
<i>New York State Club Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ... .....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	19
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	10, 15
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Board</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	9, 26
<i>Regents of University of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	14
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) ...	7

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	26
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	16
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	16
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	7
<i>United States v. America Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	9, 27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , No. 03-1500 (U.S. June 27, 2005) .....	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, § 8, cl. 12 .....	11
Article I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	10
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 654(b) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 983(b)-(b)(1) .....	12, 13, 25
10 U.S.C. § 983(c)(2) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	8, 13, 17
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	21
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a) .....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2004d-4a .....	8

---



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

110 Cong. Rec. 6543 (March 30, 1964) .....	14
140 Cong. Rec. H3861 (daily ed. May 23, 1994) (statement of Rep. Solomon) .....	11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Brief for Judge Advocates Association as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> (No. 04-1152) .....	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) (E. Earle ed., 1938) .....	16
